

SC No. 464/2022  
State Vs. Jahgir  
FIR No. 583/2022  
PS: Welcome

04.04.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Jahangir is absent.  
Sh. Suhail Malik and Ms. Nazia, Ld. proxy Counsel for  
the accused Jahangir.  
PW ASI Devender Singh in person.

1. An application seeking exemption moved on behalf of the  
accused Jahangir.

Submissions heard.

In view of the reasons explained, the accused Jahangir is  
exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

2. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused Jahangir has  
submitted that accused Jahangir is duly represented by her, therefore,  
she has no objection if the evidence of PW ASI Devender is recorded  
in the physical absence of the accused Jahangir.

3. Submissions heard. Record perused.

4. PW ASI Devender Singh is examined as PW-5 and an  
opportunity to cross-examine him was duly accorded to the Ld.  
Counsel for the accused Jahangir and discharged.

5. Put up for PE on 27.07.2026. PWs Mohd. Gufran and Ct.  
Rinku be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)  
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,  
Delhi/04.04.2026